¢

CONTENTS

VII

IX

31

33

35
39
43
SI
55
59
65
67

95
97
99

101
103
105
107
109
I11

113

193

Foreword

By Lee S. Shulman
Acknowledgments
Category Definitions
Technical Notes
Summary Information

The 2000 Carnegie Classification: Background and Description

By Alexander C. McCormick
References
List of Institutions by Carnegie Classification, Control, and State

Doctoral/Research Universities—Extensive

Doctoral/Research Universities—Intensive

Master’s Colleges and Universities [

Master’s Colleges and Universities 11

Baccalaureate Colleges—Liberal Arts

Baccalaureate Colleges—General

Baccalaureate/Associate’s Colleges

Associate’s Colleges

Specialized Institutions—Theological seminaries and other
specialized faith-related institutions

Specialized Institutions—Medical schools and medical centers

Specialized Institutions—Other separate health profession schools

Specialized Institutions—Schools of engineering and technology

Specialized Institutions—Schools of business and management

Specialized Institutions—Schools of art, music, and design

Specialized Institutions—Schools of law

Specialized Institutions—Teachers colleges

Specialized Institutions—Other specialized institutions

Tribal Colleges and Universities

Alphabetical Index of Institutions

Appendix





